

**COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

---

Nos. 1 CA-TX 11-0006 and 1 CA-TX 11-0008

---

**HARRIS CORPORATION, ET. AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**FIRST DATA CORPORATION, ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**JOINT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF  
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

---

William A. Richards (013381),  
Bade Baskin Richards, PLC  
80 E. Rio Salado Parkway, Suite 511  
Tempe, Arizona 85281  
Tel. (480) 968-1225

Shirley Sicilian, General Counsel  
(appl. for *pro hac vice* admission pending)  
Bruce J. Fort, Counsel  
(appl. for *pro hac vice admission pending*)  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W., Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel: (202) 624-8699

**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iii</i>
<b>I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>4</b>
A. Course of Proceedings for <i>Harris Corporation</i> <i>v. Department of Revenue</i> .....	4
B. Course of Proceedings for <i>First Data Corporation</i> & <i>Subsidiaries v. Arizona Department of Revenue</i> .....	5
C. Statement of Facts for <i>Harris Corp.</i> <i>v. Arizona Department of Revenue</i> .....	6
D. Statement of Facts for <i>First Data Corporation</i> <i>v. Arizona Department of Revenue</i> .....	7
<b>III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>8</b>
1. Whether the Arizona Tax Court was correct in holding that there is a separate “functional test” for business income under the Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (UDITPA), A.R.S. §§ 43-1131 through 43-1150 .....	8
2. Whether the Arizona Tax Court correctly declined to recognize a so-called “exception” to the “functional test” for business income in situations where the taxpayers disposed of an entire business or business segment in “extraordinary” transactions .....	8
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>A. UDITPA’S BUSINESS INCOME DEFINITION CONTAINS         BOTH A TRANSACTIONAL AND A FUNCTIONAL TEST</b> .....	<b>9</b>

1.	Introduction .....	9
2.	The Transactional and Functional Tests Together Reflect the Constitutional Extent of the States’ Taxing Powers.....	12
3.	The Language of the “Functional Test is Taken from California Cases Applying the Unitary Business Principle in Apportioning Income from “Extraordinary” Transactions .....	18
4.	The Business Income Definition Should be Construed to Effectuate UDITPA’s Purpose of Achieving Fair Apportionment, Expressed in Administrative Regulations and Official Comments Recognizing the “Functional” Test; Applying a “Plain-Meaning” Interpretation Without Reference to the Remainder of the Comprehensive Statutory System is Inappropriate .....	24
5.	The Grammatical Structure of the Business Income Definition Is Consistent with the Existence of Two Separate Tests .....	31
6.	UDITPA’s Business Income Definition Should be Construed to Avoid Double Taxation and “Tax Gaps”; Construing the Statute “in Favor of” the First Taxpayer to Appear Before the Court Could Have the Opposite Effect for Other Taxpayers.....	35
<b>B.</b>	<b>THERE IS NO TEXTUAL OR POLICY BASIS FOR A “LIQUIDATION EXCEPTION” TO THE FUNCTIONAL TEST .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>47</b>
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ARCAP RULE 14 .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Arizona Cases:

<i>Ariz. Dept. of Revenue v. S.Point Entergy Ctr., LLC</i> , 28 Ariz. 436, 268 P.3d 387 (App. 2011).....	35
<i>Ariz. Water Co. v. Ariz. Dep't of Water Resources</i> , 208 Ariz. 147, 91 P.3d 99 (2004).....	27
<i>Tobel v. State</i> , 189 Ariz. 168, 939 P.2d 801 (App. 1997).....	25, 34
<i>Walgreen Arizona Drug Co. v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue</i> , 209 Ariz. 71, 97 P.3d 896 (App. 2004).....	26, 29

### Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>ABB C-E Nuclear Power, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 215 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. 2007) .....	40,47
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	17,19,20
<i>Amerada Hess Corporation v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1979).....	30
<i>American States Insurance Co. v. Hamer</i> , 816 N.E. 2d 659 (Ill. App. 2004) .....	40
<i>Appeal of American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 61 SBE 005 (1961).....	22,23
<i>Appeal of American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 52 SBE 32 (1952).....	22
<i>Appeal of Borden</i> , 77 SBE 007 (1977) .....	12,19,28,44
<i>Appeal of J.W. Voit Rubber Corp.</i> , 64 SBE 048 (1964) .....	19
<i>Appeal of International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 6 SBE 005 (1954).....	22

<i>Appeal of Marcus-Lesoine</i> , 2 SBE 338 (1942).....	21
<i>Appeal of Houghton Mifflin Corp</i> , 3 SBE 344 (1946).....	22,23
<i>Appeal of Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , Cal. 65 SBE 040 (1965).....	23
<i>Appeal of Wesson Oil &amp; Snowdrift Sales Co.</i> , 57 SBE 002 (1957).....	22
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm.</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	15,16
<i>Blessing-White Inc. v. Zehnder</i> , 768 N.E.2d 332 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2002).....	33,45
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 818 A.2d 594 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003) .....	40
<i>Container Corporation of America, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Pierce Associates, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1129 (D.C. 1983). .....	32
<i>Ex Parte Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 69 So.3d 144 (Al. 2010).....	37,46
<i>Ex Parte Uniroyal Tire Co.</i> , 779 So.2d 227 (Ala. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon v. Wisconsin</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) .....	15, 17
<i>Gannett Satellite Information Services, Inc. v. Montana</i> , 201 P.3d 132 (Mont. 2009).....	23,25,27,32,38
<i>General Care v. Olsen</i> , 705 S.W.2d 642 (Tenn. 1986) .....	33
<i>Hoechst-Celanese v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 22 P.3d 324 (Cal. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jim Beam Brands, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 574, 34 Cal. Rptr.3d 874 (Ca. App. 1 Dist. 2005) .....	23,40
<i>Kempel v. Zaino</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1073 (Ohio 2001).....	34,45
<i>Kewanee Industries v. Reese</i> , 845 P.2d 1238 (N.M. 1993) .....	43

<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 69 So.3d 15 (Ala. App. 2008) .....	40,45
<i>Kroger Company v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 673 N.E.2d 710 (Ill. App. 1996).....	35
<i>Laurel Pipeline Co. v. Board of Finance</i> , 642 A.2d 472 (Pa. 1994).....	33,40
<i>Lennox, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 548 S.E.2d 513 (N.C. 2001).....	21,23,33,46
<i>May Department Stores v. Indiana</i> , 749 N.E.2d 651 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2001) .....	24
<i>McVean &amp; Barlow, Inc. v. New Mexico Bureau of Revenue</i> , 543 P.2d 489 (N. M. App. 1975) .....	42,43,44,45,46
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	15
<i>Mobil Oil v. Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	15,17,20
<i>Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) .....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 511 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1993) .....	33
<i>Pipe Line Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 642 A.2d 472 (Pa. 1994).....	42
<i>Pledger v. Getty Oil Exploration Company</i> , 831 S.W.2d 121 (Ark. 1992).....	32
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Offerman</i> , 507 S.E.2d 284 (N.C. 1998).....	23,32
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Oregon Department of Revenue</i> , 953 P.2d 366 (Or. 1998) .....	32
<i>Texaco-Cities Services Pipeline Co. v. McGraw</i> , 695 N.E.2d 481 (Ill. 1998) .....	27,30,32
<i>Tipperary Corp. v. New Mexico Bureau of Revenue</i> , 595 P.2d 1212 (N.M. App. 1979) .....	43
<i>UBS Financial Services, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 893 N.E.2d 811 (Ohio 2008) .....	36,39

*Western Natural Gas v. McDonald*, 446 P.2d 781 (Ks. 1968) ..... 41,42,43,45,46

**Statutes and Regulations:**

A.R.S. § 1-213.....29

A.R.S. § 43-1131-1 ..... 1,4,14,36,47

A.R.S. § 43-1137.....38

A.R.S. § 43-1149.....39

A.A.C. § R15-2D-503 ..... 3,8,13

Multistate Tax Compact.....3

Multistate Tax Commission, Model Apportionment  
Regulation IV.1.(c)(2) (1974).....28

Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act ..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV ..... 14

U.S. Const., Art. 1, Sec. 8 ..... 14

**Other Authorities:**

Arizona Corporate Income Tax Ruling 94-12 .....8

BNA Tax Management, *Multistate Tax Portfolio*, Income Taxes,  
*The Distinction Between Business and Non-Business Income*,  
¶ 1140.02.D (1996) .....7

CCH *Smart Chart: Allocation and Apportionment*  
*Business or Nonbusiness Income Classification* (CCH 2012 .....Appendix

H.R. 1439, 112 <sup>th</sup> Congress, <i>The Business Activities Tax Simplification Act of 2011</i> .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1966).....	3
Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (Warren, Gorham & Lamont 3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed. 2003).....	29
Hellerstein, <i>The Business-Nonbusiness Income Distinction and the Case for its Abolition</i> , 92 State Tax Notes 1714 (9/3/01).....	38
Kessler & Warren, <i>The Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act, Part 1</i> , 15 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 156 (1967).....	21
Peters, <i>The Distinction Between Business Income &amp; Non-Business Income</i> , 25 So. Cal. Tax Inst. 251 (1973).....	20
Prentiss-Hall, <i>State and Local Taxes, All States Unit</i> .....	28
RIA <i>State &amp; Local Taxes: All States Tax Guide</i> (2005).....	2
7A <i>Uniform Laws Annotated</i> (West Publishing 2002).....	5, 27
